indirect benefits to upstream and downstream actors in the value chain from increased

trade volumes, quality and value adding opportunities beyond those mentioned above,

have not been considered due to estimation difficulties. The economic NPV is estimated at

about 219.9 M$ over the 20-year period of the analysis, with the benefit stream based on

the quantified benefits as specified above. The discount rate adopted in the economic

analysis is 5%.

31. Sensitivity Analysis. To test the robustness of the above results, a sensitivity

analysis has been carried out to measure variations due to unforeseen factors and relevant

risks. The following scenarios are simulated: 10, 20 and 50% cost over-run, benefits

increment, benefits decrease, and 1 and 2 years of benefits delays.

32. Results are presented in Table 5 and Figure 1. It is found that the proposed project

is solid from the economic standpoint since the project is profitable under all simulated

changes.

Table 5. Summary of the economic and sensitivity analysis

Source: Author’s elaboration

Figure 1. Results of the economic and sensitivity analysis

+10% +20% 50% +10% +20% -10% -20% -50% 1 year 2 year

EIRR % 21.0% 19.9% 18.8% 16.2% 22.1% 23.2% 19.7% 18.3% 12.9% 17.6% 14.7%

NPV (000 $) 219,948 213,072 206,196 185,569 248,818 277,689 191,077 162,207 75,595 182,116 145,758

B/C ratio 4.20 3.8 3.5 2.8 4.6 5.0 3.8 3.4 2.1 3.7 3.5

 Project performance

indicators
Base case

Cost increments Benefits increments Benefits decrease Benefits delay

Source: Author’s elaboration

33. Risk analysis. The bulk of risk to be considered in the sensitivity analysis relates

to: a) delays from some of the Institutions charged with the responsibilities of

implementing and/or overseeing the implementation of some of the project activities; b)

farmers reluctant to fully engage in the project and adopt the farming practices

disseminated; c) worsening of the macroeconomic scenario; d) increased climatic risk

affecting temperatures and water availability consequent to climatic changes; and d)